COMPLETE PHILOSOPHICAL AND
THEOLOGICAL TREATISES OF
NICHOLAS OF CUSA

Volume One

Translated by

JASPER HOPKINS

THE ARTHUR J. BANNING PRESS
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA



Fiir Dr. Helmut Gestrich,
den Vorsitzenden der Cusanus-Gesellschaft

Library of Congress Control Number: 2001-132533
ISBN 0-938060-49-X
Printed in the United States of America

Copyright © 2001 by The Arthur J. Banning Press, Minneapolis,
Minnesota 55402. All rights reserved.

il



PREFACE

The twenty-five English translations contained in these two volumes—
including a work by John Wenck—are those of mine that have been
published previously by Banning Press. They are reprinted here (with
minor emendations and with altered page-numbers) separately from
their scholarly introductory-analyses and are intended to serve as a
low-cost edition for classroom use. These same translations are freely
available on the Internet at:

http://www.cla.umn.edu/jhopkins/

Taken together, twenty-four of these works constitute Nicholas of
Cusa’s complete philosophical and theological treatises. They must be
supplemented by studying his richly conceptual sermons, along with
his ecclesiological and exegetical writings such as De Concordantia
Catholica and Coniectura de Ultimis Diebus. His mathematical writ-
ings are also of interest, even though they are not of lasting impor-
tance, as Gottfried Leibniz rightly recognized.

Acknowledgement is due to Felix Meiner Verlag, from whose pub-
lications of the Latin texts (in the series Nicolai de Cusa Opera
Omnia) many of these translations were originally made.

The translations are arranged in the order that each of the works
was written, rather than being arranged topically. For example, Apolo-
gia Doctae Ignorantiae relates to De Docta Ignorantia and might well
be grouped with it. However, with respect to chronological order other
works intervene.

Since the translations were made at different times and were pre-
viously published at different times, I have here repeated the Praeno-
tanda at the end of each work, for some of the writings that are re-
ferred to in the respective notes underwent new editions over time.

In dedicating these two volumes to Dr. Helmut Gestrich (of
Bernkastel-Kues, Germany), Chairman of the Cusanus-Gesellschaft,
I am acknowledging his talented leadership—including both his or-
ganizational skills and his energetic application of them—in helping
to make known Nicholas of Cusa and his works.

Jasper Hopkins, Ph.D.
Professor of Philosophy
University of Minnesota

iii



VOLUME ONE
Introduction
De Docta Ignorantia
Book 1
Book II
Book III
De Coniecturis
De Deo Abscondito
De Quaerendo Deum
De Filiatione Dei

TABLE OF CONTENTS

De Dato Patris Luminum

De Genesi

De Ignota Litteratura (John Wenck)
Apologia Doctae Ignorantiae

Idiota de Sapientia
Idiota de Mente

Idiota de Staticis Experimentis

De Pace Fidei

VOLUME TWO
De Visione Dei

De Theologicis Complementis

De Beryllo
De Aequalitate
De Principio
De Possest
Cribratio Alkorani
Book I
Book II
Book III
De Li Non Aliud
De Ludo Globi

De Venatione Sapientiae

Compendium
De Apice Theoriae

vii

57

111
160
298
312
339
370
391
423
457
493
527
602
631

677
744
789
839
877
912
963
974
1014
1056
1106
1179
1275
1382
1420



