# COMPLETE PHILOSOPHICAL AND THEOLOGICAL TREATISES OF NICHOLAS OF CUSA Volume One

Translated by JASPER HOPKINS

THE ARTHUR J. BANNING PRESS MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

## Für Dr. Helmut Gestrich, den Vorsitzenden der Cusanus-Gesellschaft

Library of Congress Control Number: 2001-132533

ISBN 0-938060-49-X

Printed in the United States of America

Copyright © 2001 by The Arthur J. Banning Press, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402. All rights reserved.

### **PREFACE**

The twenty-five English translations contained in these two volumes—including a work by John Wenck—are those of mine that have been published previously by Banning Press. They are reprinted here (with minor emendations and with altered page-numbers) separately from their scholarly introductory-analyses and are intended to serve as a low-cost edition for classroom use. These same translations are freely available on the Internet at:

### http://www.cla.umn.edu/jhopkins/

Taken together, twenty-four of these works constitute Nicholas of Cusa's complete philosophical and theological treatises. They must be supplemented by studying his richly conceptual sermons, along with his ecclesiological and exegetical writings such as *De Concordantia Catholica* and *Coniectura de Ultimis Diebus*. His mathematical writings are also of interest, even though they are not of lasting importance, as Gottfried Leibniz rightly recognized.

Acknowledgement is due to Felix Meiner Verlag, from whose publications of the Latin texts (in the series *Nicolai de Cusa Opera Omnia*) many of these translations were originally made.

The translations are arranged in the order that each of the works was written, rather than being arranged topically. For example, *Apologia Doctae Ignorantiae* relates to *De Docta Ignorantia* and might well be grouped with it. However, with respect to chronological order other works intervene.

Since the translations were made at different times and were previously published at different times, I have here repeated the *Praenotanda* at the end of each work, for some of the writings that are referred to in the respective notes underwent new editions over time.

In dedicating these two volumes to Dr. Helmut Gestrich (of Bernkastel-Kues, Germany), Chairman of the Cusanus-Gesellschaft, I am acknowledging his talented leadership—including both his organizational skills and his energetic application of them—in helping to make known Nicholas of Cusa and his works.

Jasper Hopkins, Ph.D. Professor of Philosophy University of Minnesota

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

VOLUME ONE	
Introduction	vii
De Docta Ignorantia	1
Book I	3
Book II	57
Book III	111
De Coniecturis	160
De Deo Abscondito	298
De Quaerendo Deum	312
De Filiatione Dei	339
De Dato Patris Luminum	370
De Genesi	391
De Ignota Litteratura (John Wenck)	423
Apologia Doctae Ignorantiae	457
Idiota de Sapientia	493
Idiota de Mente	527
Idiota de Staticis Experimentis	602
De Pace Fidei	631
VOLUME TWO	
De Visione Dei	677
De Theologicis Complementis	744
De Beryllo	789
De Aequalitate	839
De Principio	877
De Possest	912
Cribratio Alkorani	963
Book I	974
Book II	1014
Book III	1056
De Li Non Aliud	1106
De Ludo Globi	1179
De Venatione Sapientiae	1275
Compendium	1382
De Apice Theoriae	1420